The Office of the Principal Scientific Adviser to the Government of India

Invites

Call for Logo Design Contest for Rural Technology Action Group (RuTAG)

About RuTAG Initiative

Rural Technology Action Group (RuTAG) is an initiative of the Office of the PSA since 2004. RuTAG, supported by the Office of the PSA, was conceptualized as a mechanism to provide a higher level of S&T intervention and support for rural areas. Under this initiative, the interventions are designed to be primarily demand-driven, focusing on bridging technology gaps at the grassroots level, upgrading technology, and providing training and demonstrations through innovative projects.

This RuTAG initiative, driven by the Office of PSA, has achieved notable success in the development and testing of rural technologies. Its extensive outreach to NGOs, SHGs, community organizations, etc., has facilitated the effective penetration of innovative solutions into rural communities, resulting in substantial benefits. The contributions of RuTAG, especially in reducing labor, enhancing production, and uplifting rural livelihoods, have been widely embraced and accepted.

The Office of the PSA launched RuTAG 2.0 in April 2023, with a focus on commercialization and broader dissemination of developed technologies as products, ensuring wider accessibility and socio-economic impact. The RuTAG 2.0 initiative will emphasize translating innovation into market-ready products reflecting its commitment to driving transformative changes in rural areas and empowering communities for sustainable development.

These technologies cover a wide range of sectors, including agriculture, textiles, energy, livelihood, post-harvest and food processing, water conservation, animal husbandry, aquaculture, dairy, environmental conservation, healthcare, and more.

For more information please visit: https://www.psa.gov.in/rutag

Logo Design Contest for RuTAG

Terms and Conditions

- The contest is open to all Indian citizens.
- Only one entry per participant is allowed. The entry could be an individual project or a team project.
- All entries must be submitted online through email <u>rutag-project@psa.gov.in</u> before the stipulated deadline of **15-11-2024.** Entries submitted through any other medium/mode would not be considered for evaluation.
- During submission, applicants are requested to include their name(s) & contact details (email ID, phone number, alternate phone number, and address).
- Each entry should be accompanied by a brief written explanation of the logo and how best it encapsulates its essence.
- The logo must not contain any provocative, objectionable or inappropriate content.
- Please note that the logo must be original and should not violate any provisions of the Indian Copyright Act, 1957. The design of the logo must not infringe on the intellectual Property Rights of any third party.
- The Office of the PSA does not bear any responsibility for copyright violations or infringements of intellectual property carried out by the participants.
- The winning logos would be the intellectual property of the Office of the PSA and the winner shall not exercise any right over it.
- The Office of the PSA reserves the right to cancel or amend all or any part of the competition and/or the terms and conditions/ technical parameters/ evaluation criteria. It would be the responsibility of the participant to keep himself/herself informed of any changes in the terms and conditions/ technical parameters/ evaluation criteria stated for this contest.
- At any state of evaluation, if an entry is found to violate the guidelines, the entry will be removed from evaluation process without giving any intimation.
- Entries submitted after the last date of submission shall not be considered for the competition.

Technical Parameters

- Participants should upload the logo in JPEG or PNG or PDF format only.
- All fonts should be converted to Outlines/Curves.

- A specification sheet containing graphical construction of the design in exact proportions in a bigger size, along with the final design, theme synopsis and concept is required to be submitted by the winner of the competition.
- The logo should be in high resolution with minimum 300 DPI.
- The size of the logo should be 15cm X 20cm.
- File should look clean (not pixilated or bit-mapped) when viewed on screen at 100%.
- The logo should be designed on a digital platform. The winner of the competition shall be required to submit the design in an editable and open file format.
- The logo should be usable on the website/social media such as Twitter/Facebook and on printed material such as black and white press releases, stationery and signage.
- Participants should not imprint or watermark logo design.
- Logo should be designed in color.

Evaluation Criteria

- All the entries received would be assessed by the Office of the PSA for final evaluation.
- Entries would be judged on the basis of elements of creativity, originality, composition, technical excellence, simplicity, artistic merit, visual impact and its relevance to the RuTAG initiative.
- The decision of the Office of the PSA would be final and binding on all the contestants and no clarifications would be issued to any participants for any of their decisions.
- The disqualified entries shall not be used by the Office of the PSA for any purpose and the Office of the PSA shall have no intellectual rights over the same. Any legal proceedings arising out of the competition/ its entries/ winners shall be subject to local jurisdiction of Delhi State.

Awards and Recognition

- i. **Prize Money:** The winning entry will be rewarded a cash prize of Rs. 25000.
- ii. **Certificate of Achievement**: Winner(s) will be awarded certificate in recognition of their achievements from the Office of the PSA.

The last date for submission is **15th November**, **2024**.

For any queries, please contact us by sending e-mail at rutag-project@psa.gov.in
